The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Banking Group's
financial assets and liabilities to various standard interest rate scenarios. The Banking Group's market risk model determines the mismatch
between assets and liabilities after taking derivatives into account. The present value of the mismatched cash flows are discounted using
the current yield curve at period end and the assessed most probable scenarios as well as a 100 basis point ("BP") parallel rise or fall in the
New Zealand yield curve. 100bp covers the most optimistic and pessimistic interest rate forecasts currently in the market. The difference
in the present value of the scenario and the present value of the current yield curve are identified for each of the scenarios. Differences
between equity and profit and loss are a result of interest rate derivatives designated in cash flow relationships which have most of the fair
value movements in the derivatives taken directly to the cash flow hedge reserve in equity. An analysis of the Banking Group's sensitivity to
an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as follows:

31/03/2025 31/03/2024

Impact on equity of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase 5,964 12,306
100 bp parallel decrease (5,964) (12,306)

Impact on profit and loss of increase or decrease to market interest rates
100 bp parallel increase (569) (387)
100 bp parallel decrease 569 387

25. Market Risk continued

All in $000’s All in $000’s

26. Related Parties continued

(c) Other transactions with related parties
All transactions with key management personnel are conducted on an arm's length basis in the ordinary course of business and on normal
terms and conditions.

Lifestages Investment Funds
The Lifestages Investment Funds comprising the Lifestages Corporate Bond Portfolio, Lifestages World Bond Portfolio, Lifestages Australasian
Portfolio and Lifestages World Equity Portfolio are Unit Trusts established under the Unit Trust Act 1960.
Each of the Portfolios is a managed investment scheme that is governed by a consolidated Master Trust Deed and Establishment Deed be-